ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1902/22 - 2015 පෙබරවාරි 17 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2015.02.17 No. 1902/22 - TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 43 and 135 of Block 05, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520202, situated in the Village of Moratumulla, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 558A– Kadalana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0049 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1582/26 of 31st December, 2008 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> GAMINI ILANGARATHNE, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

.001110	veniber, 2014	·.	SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
43	0.0310	Mahamendige Asen Sanjeewa Mendis No. 36/1, Galpoththa Road, Kadalana, Moratuwa,	761511181v	Full	1st Class	with the right to access with servitude of Parcel No.41 and 48	-

N.B.- This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	EDULE - (Contd.) National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
135	0.0213	 Wannakuwatta Waduge Sunil Jackson Fernando Balapuwaduge Nilanthi Bernadette Mendis No. 48/5, Kadalana Road, Metikanda, Moratuwa 	562921729v 615420247v	Full Co Ownership	1st Class	with the right to access with servitude of Parcel No.78	-

2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2015.02.17 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.02.2015

03-54/1

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 12 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520204, situated in the Village of Villorawaththa , within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 560/61 - Villorawaththa East in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0084 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1604/21 of 03rd June, 2009 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> GAMINI ILANGARATHNE, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
12	0.0152	Wannakuwatta Waduge Dinesh Tharanga Fernando No. 35, Seevali Mawatha, Molpe, Moratuwa,	831051248v	Full	1st Class	-	_

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 94 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520209, situated in the Village of Molpe, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 551A - Molpe in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0233 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1655/18 of 26th May, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **GAMINI ILANGARATHNE,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
94	(Hectare) 0.0228	Weerapurage Ajantha Dewaka Thilakasiri Fernando	721242463v	Full	1st Class	with the right to access	_
		No. 08, Sudharmarama Road, Katubedda, Moratuwa				with servitude of Parcel No.83	

SCHEDULE

03-54/3

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 59 of Block 10, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520209, situated in the Village of Molpe, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 551A - Molpe in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0355 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1681/41 of 26th November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **GAMINI ILANGARATHNE,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

	SC	HEDULE				
Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
<i>(Hectare)</i> 0.0255	Mahathelge Shanes Mystica Serasinghe	597311184v	Full	1st Class		_
	(Hectare)	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address (Hectare)	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Card No. (Hectare) 0.0255 Mahathelge Shanes Mystica Serasinghe 597311184v	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s National Extent Identity Owned Owned Owned and Address Card No. Card No. (Hectare) 0.0255 Mahathelge Shanes Mystica Serasinghe 597311184v Full	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Card No. Extent Owned Class and Nature Owned (Hectare) 0.0255 Mahathelge Shanes Mystica Serasinghe 597311184v Full 1st Class	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Extent Class and regarding Notigages Nature Mortgages Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Owned of Encumbrances Class and regarding National Extent Nature Mortgages Identity Owned of Encumbrances Encumbrances Identity Card No. Title pending Adjudication and Injunction Injunction (Hectare) 0.0255 Mahathelge Shanes Mystica Serasinghe 597311184v Full 1st Class –

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2015.02.17 PART III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 17.02.2015

03-54/4

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 367of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520210, situated in the Village of Lakshapathiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 550B - Lakshapathiya Central in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0150 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1627/27 of 13th November, 2009 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> GAMINI ILANGARATHNE, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road. Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

SCHEDULE

						Particulars	Particulars
					Class and	regarding	if
			National	Extent	Nature	Mortgages	subject
Parcel	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s	Identity	Owned	of	Encumbrances	to any
No.		and Address	Card No.		Title	pending	form of
						Adjudication	special or
						and	personal
						Injunction	law
	(Hectare)						
367	0.0286	Beminahennadige Kanchana Ranga Pieris No. 22/ A, Maha Vihara Road, Lakshapathiya, Moratuwa,	892483752v	Full	1st Class	-	-
03-54/5							

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 34 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520210, situated in the Village of Lakshapathiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 550A - Laksha-

4 A

pathiya North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0121 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1617/21 of 01st September, 2009 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

GAMINI ILANGARATHNE, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
34	0.0528	Kakgodathantrige Mary Krishanthi Meepe Pieris No. 171/8, Angulana Railway Station Road, Lakshapathiya, Moratuwa	587352222v	Full	1st Class	with the right to access with servitude of Parcel No.30	_
03-54/6							

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 183 and 184 of Block 07, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520210, situated in the Village of Lakshapathiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 550A - Lakshapathiya North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0108 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1614/23 of 13th August, 2009 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **GAMINI ILANGARATHNE,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)					-	
183	0.0086	Dewage Anusha Nilanthi Kularathna No. 276/2 F, Wakwella Road, Galle	688590140v	Full	1st Class	_	_

6 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනය - 2015.02.17 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.02.2015

Parcel No.	Extent	SCH Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	IEDULE - (Contd.) National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
184	(Hectare) 0.0082	Hewage Geethanjan Priyankara Pradeep Fernando No. 276/2/ F, Wakwella Road, Galle	640710276v	Full	1st Class	-	-

03-54/7

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 71 of Block 11, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520210, situated in the Village of Lakshapathiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 550A - Lakshapathiya North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0236 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1655/18 of 26th May, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

GAMINI ILANGARATHNE, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
71	0.0179	1. Weerahennadige Dilash Antanil Romeka Fernando	740790250v	Full Co	1st Class	with the right to access	_
		 Muthuthantrige Thilina Anne Dharshani Fernando 	775150173v	Ownership		with servitude of Parcel No.80	
		No. 36/1 B, De Mel Road,				Subject to the	
		Lakshapathiya, Moratuwa				mortgage to the	
						Seylan Bank	

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 184 of Block 17, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520210, situated in the Village of Lakshapathiya, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 550 -Lakshapathiya South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0287 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1666/19 of 11th August, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> GAMINI ILANGARATHNE, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particular, if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)					-	
184	0.0226	Kambakarage Wimalsiri Fernando No. 615/36, Galle Road, Katubedda, Moratuwa,	562302344v	Full	1st Class	with the right to access with servitude of Parcel No.143	-

03-54/9

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 124 and 125 of Block 03, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520212, situated in the Village of Angulana, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 547 -Angulana North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0444 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1700/07 of 05th April, 2011 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **GAMINI ILANGARATHNE,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
124	0.0226	Ayomi Lankadewa No. 211, Beach Road, Angulana,	705582599v	Full	1st Class	with the right to access with servitude of Parcel No.125	_
125	0.0054	Ayomi Lankadewa No. 211, Beach Road, Angulana,	705582599v	Full	1st Class	_	_

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2015.02.17 PART III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 17.02.2015

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 554B of Block 15, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520215, situated in the Village of Koralawella, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 554 B -Koralawella East in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0442 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1697/14 of 16th March, 2011 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> GAMINI ILANGARATHNE, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
55	0.0253	Kariyakarawana Patabendi Sakalasooriya Samarasinghe Mahavidanalage Don Vijith Fernando No. 47/62, Riverside Garden, Koralawella, Moratuwa,	700961729v	Full	1st Class	with the right to access with servitude of Parcel No.03 Subject to the Mortgage to the Hatton National Bank	-

8 A

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 63 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520217, situated in the Village of Egoda Uyana, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 556 - Egoda Uyana North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0292 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1666/19 of 11th August, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **GAMINI ILANGARATHNE,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 26th November, 2014.

		S	CHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
63	0.0370	Baddegama Vidura Kavinda No. 53/5, Egoda Uyana, Moratuwa,	No N.I.C.	Full	1st Class	with the right to access with servitude of Parcel No.50	-

03-54/12

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 131 of Block 09, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520217, situated in the Village of Egoda Uyana, within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 556A -Egoda Uyana Central in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0326 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1678/16 of 02nd November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **GAMINI ILANGARATHNE,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
131	0.0087	Bestiyage Milton Fernando No. 182/4, Sama Mawatha, Egoda Uyana, Moratuwa,	570014579v	Full	1st Class	with the right to access with servitude of Parcel No.113	_

10 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2015.02.17 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 17.02.2015

03-54/13